

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 778, the fourth engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 16, delete lines 2 to 4 and insert:

1.3 "Application, license, and renewal fees shall be deposited in the sports betting revenue
1.4 account in the special revenue fund."

1.5 Page 26, delete lines 1 to 21 and insert:

1.6 "Subd. 7. **Distribution of funds.** (a) The sports betting revenue account is established
1.7 in the special revenue fund. All amounts collected by the commissioner under this chapter
1.8 must be deposited in the account and distributed as provided in this subdivision. Any money
1.9 remaining in the account at the end of each fiscal year does not cancel. Interest and income
1.10 earned on money in the account, after deducting any applicable charges, shall be credited
1.11 to the account. After deducting any amounts necessary to pay the refunds under subdivision
1.12 5, the money shall be distributed as provided in paragraphs (b) to (d).

1.13 (b) \$2,700,000 is appropriated from the sports betting revenue account to the
1.14 commissioner of public safety to regulate mobile sports betting under sections 299L.10 to
1.15 299L.80.

1.16 (c) \$1,353,000 is appropriated from the sports betting revenue account to the
1.17 commissioner of revenue to administer the tax established in chapter 297J.

1.18 (d) Of the amount remaining in the sports betting revenue account after the appropriations
1.19 in paragraphs (b) and (c) have been made:

1.20 (1) 50 percent is appropriated to the commissioner of human services of which half is
1.21 for the compulsive gambling treatment program established under section 245.98, and half
1.22 is for a grant to the state affiliate recognized by the National Council on Problem Gambling
1.23 to be used to increase public awareness of problem gambling, provide education and training
1.24 for individuals and organizations providing effective treatment services to problem gamblers

2.1 and their families, and research relating to problem gambling. Money appropriated by this
2.2 paragraph must supplement and must not replace existing state funding for these programs;
2.3 and

2.4 (2) 50 percent shall be transferred to the amateur sports integrity and participation account
2.5 established pursuant to section 240A.15, subdivision 1."

2.6 Page 26, line 23, before the period, insert ", except that subdivision 7 is effective July
2.7 1, 2022, and applies to license and renewal fees received after June 30, 2022, and sports
2.8 betting net revenue received after June 30, 2023"

2.9 Page 27, line 12, delete "....." and insert "June 30, 2023."

2.10 Page 37, delete lines 5 to 7 and insert:

2.11 "Subdivision 1. **Appropriation.** Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, before the
2.12 distribution required under Minnesota Statutes, section 297J.02, subdivision 7, paragraph
2.13 (d), \$150,000 in fiscal year 2023 is appropriated from the sports betting revenue account
2.14 in the special revenue fund to the commissioner of public safety for a grant to a nonprofit
2.15 organization to conduct a study on the gambling motivations and beliefs of young adult
2.16 gamblers. The commissioner may not use any amount of this appropriation to administer
2.17 the grant. This appropriation is onetime."

2.18 Page 38, line 2, delete "\$....." and insert "\$1,301,000" and delete "general" and insert
2.19 "sports betting revenue account in the special revenue"

2.20 Page 38, line 4, delete everything after the period and insert "Notwithstanding any law
2.21 to the contrary, this appropriation must be made before the distribution required under
2.22 Minnesota Statutes, section 297J.02, subdivision 7, paragraph (d). This is a onetime
2.23 appropriation."

2.24 Page 38, delete line 5

2.25 Page 38, line 7, delete "\$....." and insert "\$328,000" and delete "general" and insert
2.26 "sports betting revenue account in the special revenue"

2.27 Page 38, line 9, delete everything after the first period and insert "Notwithstanding any
2.28 law to the contrary, this appropriation must be made before the distribution required under
2.29 Minnesota Statutes, section 297J.02, subdivision 7, paragraph (d). This is a onetime
2.30 appropriation."